507440635 08/16/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7487537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RENE ROBERT	12/11/2013
DAVID ALLEN ZITNICK	12/11/2013
PETER JOHN KENNETH CAMERON	12/11/2013
LEONARD M. FARIA	12/11/2013
ANDREA BAJO	12/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XIMEDICA, LLC
Street Address:	55 DUPONT DRIVE
City:	PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02907

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17887714

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	2034925000
Email:	rs.patents.two@medtronic.com, dzeldin@carterdeluca.com
Correspondent Name:	COVIDIEN LP
Address Line 1:	60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE MAILSTOP 54, LEGAL DEPT
Address Line 2:	MAILSTOP 54, LEGAL DEPT
Address Line 4:	NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A0004527US08CON/-2C3AC2TK	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCESCO SARDONE	
SIGNATURE:	/Francesco Sardone/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2022	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS of	ROBERT, Rene 191 Knollwood Ave. East Greenwich, RI 02818 United States of America
AND of	ZITNICK, David Allen 154 Babcock St. Providence, RI 02905 United States of America
AND of	CAMERON, Peter John Kenneth 3820 Grand Way, APT 430 St. Louis Park, MN 55416 United States of America
AND of	FARIA, Leonard M. 9 Greenway Drive Bristol, RI 02809 United States of America
AND of	BAJO, Andrea 1300 SW 23rd Ct Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as "Assignors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention described and set forth in a *Patent Cooperation Treaty* application entitled ARTICULATED TOOL POSITIONER AND SYSTEM EMPLOYING SAME having a declaration of inventorship dated December 11, 2013;

AND WHEREAS XIMEDICA, LLC of 55 Dupont Drive Providence, RI 02907 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any Patent, Registration, and any other rights which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby do sell, assign, and transfer, unto the said Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the said invention,

Page 1 of 5

the application aforesaid and all International Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any and all Patents, Registrations, and other rights that may hereafter be granted for the said invention, in all countries and other jurisdictions throughout the world, the said right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as the said right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any and all Patents, Registrations, and other rights that may be granted for the said invention, or of any and all divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations, and extensions thereof. Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted, have no other obligations to grant and will not grant to others any right, title, or interest inconsistent with the right, title, and interest granted herein.

Assignors acknowledge that they hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all causes of action for infringement of, all damages for, and all remedies for all rights related to said invention, said patent applications and patents, or any Patent, Registration, or any other rights which may be granted on the same, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom, whether accruing before or after this Assignment.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to the said Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Patent, Registration, or other rights and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Patent, Registration, or other rights for said invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee. or Assignee's successors and assigns.

SIGNED AT	Provisence R	1 21.5.	.A.
this $\underline{ }$ day of $\underline{\uparrow}$	(City or Town)	(Countr	у)
124		Newfort	
Witness's Signature)	ROBERT, Rene	

Coley Libby

Witness's Name

(61 STONE School RJ

SUTTON MA 01590 Witness's Address

(Assignor)

Page 2 of 5

SIGNED AT Providence (City or Town) this (day of Dec., 2013. USA (Country) Witness's Signature ZITNICK, David Allen (Assignor) <u>Coley</u> Libby Witness's Name

rl

161 stone school

Sutton MA Witness's Address

USA (Country)

SIGNED AT ______ RI (City or Town) this 11___ day of _____, 2013.

Witness's Signature

Coley Libby

Witness's Name

(61 stone school Ad

Sutton MA OK90 Witness's Address

CAMERON, Peter John Kenneth (Assignor)

SIGNED AT <u>Providence</u>	
this <u>I</u> day of <u>DeC</u> , 2013.	
Chill	l.
Witness's Signature	FARIA, Leo
Corey Libby	(Assignor)
Witness's Name	
(6) STORE School Rd	
sutton MA olsqo	
Witness's Address	

USA (Country)

nard M

iess s Address

SIGNED AT <u>Fart Lauderdale</u>, FL (City or Town) this 12 day of December , 2013. Witness's Signature O Witness's Name

1300 SW 23RD CT

<u>FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33315</u> Witness's Address

QSA. (Country)

BAJÓ, Andrea

(Assignor)

SIGNED AT Prividence	USA
(City or Town) this <u>し</u> day of <u>アビ</u> (, 2013.	(Country)
Uness's Signature Corey Libby Witness's Name (61 Store School Ad	XIMEDICA, LLC (Assignee) William Steller Printed Name of Authorized Representative

Sutton MA OLEGO Witness's Address

0 FM

Title of Authorized Representative